The Court shall have binding authority to resolve disputes regarding payments to 
Class Members, and distribution of settlement proceeds. 

3.3.  and Costs. 

3.3.1. In connection with the Motion for Final Approval, Class Counsel will petition the 
Court for an award of no more than one million three hundred and thirty-two
thousand dollars ($1,332,000) for  and will additionally petition the 
Court for reimbursement of reasonable litigation costs, and expenses not to exceed 
fifty-eight thousand one hundred dollars and eighty-five cents ($58,100.85), other 
than costs associated with the Settlement Claims Administrator incurred in

[...]

Fees and Costs shall not be deemed a modification of the terms of this Agreement,
Motion for 

Final Approval. 

3.4. Service Award for Plaintiffs. 

3.4.1. In return for services rendered to the Settlement Class, Plaintiffs may apply to the 
Court to receive a Service Award of no more than fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000.00) each.  

3.4.2. 
consideration of the fairness, reasonableness, adequacy, and good faith of the 

ruling on the Motion for Final Approval. 

3.5. Settlement Administrator Costs. 

3.5.1. The Settlement Administrator is to be paid approximately $63,873 in costs out of